

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

January 10, 2023

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

COUNTY COUNSEL

File Reference No. 23-00021

RE: Consider recommendations regarding Ratification of the Montecito Fire Protection District's adoption of Ordinance No. 2022-01 (adopting and amending the 2022 California Fire Code and Appendices and amending Section R313 of the 2022 California Residential Code), as follows:

a) Adopt a Resolution ratifying Montecito Fire Protection District's Ordinance 2022-01 (adopting and amending the 2022 California Fire Code and Appendices; amending Section R313 of the 2022 California Residential Code; amending Section 1505 of the 2022 California Building Code; and repealing Ordinance No. 2019-02);

b) Upon ratification of the Ordinance, instruct the Clerk of the Board to forward a copy of the Board's ratifying Resolution, and the Montecito Fire Protection District's Ordinance (including Montecito Fire Protection District's findings which are set forth in Article 11 of the Ordinance), to the California Department of Housing and Community Development, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 13869.7; and

c) Determine that the adoption of the Resolution is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act in compliance with Section 15061(b)(3) (no possibility of impact on the environment).

A motion was made by Supervisor Capps, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Adopted; and

RESOLUTION NO. 23-1

b) and c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino